

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 17, 2017

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 15-1381 (and consolidated cases)

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**FINAL BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Richard L. Revesz
Caroline Cecot
Denise A. Grab
Jack Lienke
Jason A. Schwartz
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
139 MacDougal Street, Room 319
New York, NY 10012
(212) 992-8932
richard.revesz@nyu.edu
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Policy Integrity*

December 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .	i
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS.....	ii
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE RECORD DEMONSTRATES THAT EPA THOROUGHLY ANALYZED THE RULE’S COSTS AND BENEFITS UNDER A RANGE OF MARKET CONDITIONS AND THAT THE RULE’S BENEFITS WILL ALMOST CERTAINLY EQUAL OR OUTWEIGH ITS COSTS	7
A. EPA Measured the Rule’s Costs and Benefits Against Baseline Scenarios that Reflected a Range of Potential Market Conditions	7
B. The Record Suggests that, When Uncertainty Regarding Market Conditions Is Taken into Account, the Rule Has Expected Net Benefits	12
1. In the Most Likely Scenarios, EPA’s Analysis Demonstrates that the Rule Will Have Negligible Costs and Negligible Monetized Benefits.....	15

2. In Less Likely Scenarios, EPA’s Analysis Demonstrates that the Rule Is Expected to Generate Net Benefits, with Net Costs Possible Only in Extremely Unlikely Scenarios 16

3. When All Scenarios Are Considered Together, EPA’s Analysis Strongly Suggests that the Rule Has Expected Net Benefits. 19

II. EPA’S COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS ACCOUNTS FOR THE POSSIBILITY OF NEW COAL UNITS..... 20

III. MANY REGULATIONS, LIKE THE RULE, ADDRESS UNLIKELY BUT PLAUSIBLE SCENARIOS THAT WOULD PRODUCE UNDESIRABLE CONSEQUENCES 22

 A. Many Regulations Codify Industry Best Practices and Have Benefits Only if Unlikely Scenarios Occur..... 23

 B. Many Regulations Address Low-Probability Events 27

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION 31

ADDENDUMADD-1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. Sec. Exch. Comm'n</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp. v. United States</i> , 510 F.2d 796 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>Texas Oil & Gas Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....	26

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1).....	6
-----------------------------	---

Federal Register

48 Fed. Reg. 52,692 (Nov. 22, 1983)	27
58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993)	6
59 Fed. Reg. 22,100 (Apr. 28, 1994).....	27
61 Fed. Reg. 66,086 (Dec. 16, 1996).....	26
68 Fed. Reg. 14,510 (Mar. 25, 2003)	28
72 Fed. Reg. 32,816 (proposed June 14, 2007).....	24, 25
73 Fed. Reg. 73,768 (Dec. 4, 2008).....	24, 25
76 Fed. Reg. 51,848 (Aug. 18, 2011)	29
79 Fed. Reg. 33,864 (June 13, 2014).....	27
*80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)	3, 6, 13, 15, 20, 21
81 Fed. Reg. 11,364 (Mar. 3, 2016)	29
81 Fed. Reg. 34,166 (May 27, 2016).....	29
81 Fed. Reg. 41,845 (June 28, 2016).....	25, 26

Other Authorities

E.J. Mishan & Euston Quah, <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis</i> (5th ed. 2007).....	19
EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Revisions to the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter</i> (2012)	18

*EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from New, Modified, and Reconstructed Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units (2015)..... 4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Executive Office of the President, OMB Circular A-4, Regulatory Analysis (2003) 8, 9
